SERVICE
MANUAL

TWIN MONOLITHIC PURE CLASS“A”M )
POWER AMPLIFIER - 5

[,
i
i




»

5
.

[ Eg s

Contents

Destinations Parts LISt « . .« «« o oo eo st 1
Block DIBGIAMS. + « -« < v o e s s s 2
Adjustmem LOGBUONS « « o e s s s T 3
Adjustment PrOGRAUIES « -« <« o n e s 4
e 5
o T R [
Exploded View PArtS LISt « v v v oo oo e T 7-10
Packing Material Parts LISt. o e e e e e e T T 11
BTL W PCB. « o e oee e e s T 12
Direct SW PCB . v v v e oo e e 12
Main A PCB v v oo s 12
T 12
Doy Weat SW PCB .« o v e e e e e 12
Signal & SUbsOMiC PCBL « + .« oo s e e s 12
N R R 12
Miater Drive PCB LIR < oo e ee s e s s s s m s 13
peak Hold PCB LIR oo T T 13
LED POB L/R « o o e e e e e s st 13
VR Control PCB L T 13
e S 13
BTL SW PCB Parts O T 14
Direct SW PCB Parts LESE .+ oo e T 14
Main Amp PCB L/R Parts o S 14-15
Power PCB~L/R Parts LISt o+ o e e e 15—17
Pre Heat SW PCB Parts e L 17
Signal & Subsonic PCB Parts LSt . o o v o oo e s mmm e m s n T 17
LED PCB Parts List, . o« o ocvo o ves ot sos sttt 17
Meter Drive PCB L/R PArts LiSt. e oo ee e T T 17
Peak Hold PCB LR Parts LiSt. o o ovove e omncs s s s nnnnn 17
LED PCB L/R Parts LISt « o oo oo T T 17
VR Control PCB L/R Parts S 18
Fan Speed SW PCB PArts LSt o v o o oemm e e T 18
o Hangling GUIGE. . -+« oo s e oo 19
Schematic Diagram A 20
Schematic Diagram P T 21
SORGUIEBTIONS -+« + v e s e 22
o) P 22
» - ’ -
Destination’s Parts List
J N
Description Japan Europe
100V 220V —(240V)
Holder, Fuse 09T751828F01 00T51074F01 09T751828F01
16 Cover, Rear 15D64791F01 | 15D64791F02 15D64791F03 |
20 i Housing, Sensor 15B58781F01 | None Use None Use \
21 ‘ Terminal, Sensor 29A58768F01 | None Use None Use |
22 Lamp, Neon BNB-2-C 65T61618F01 | None Use None Use |
24 Terminal 00T64474F01 | Non Use None Use
30 Plug, AC Cord 28T62216F01 28T65151F01 28766838F01
31 Stopper, Cord 43B41625J05 43841625402 43B41625J02
75 Fuse 65T62175F01 | 65T42077U21 65T62175F01 |
76 Trans, Power 25T764488F01 25T64489F02 25T66827F01 &
99 Plate, Serial No. 64A63756F03 64A63756F04 64A63756F07 1
214 y Screw, MCH. M3x15 03552360F27 | None Use None Use 1
215 1 Washer, Spring M3 04540071G20 | None U-e None Use i
216 | Nut, Hexagon 02540000G35 | None L « None Use \
133 | Spacer, Fuse None Use 43A57047F02 | None Use |

™

v

L s TR 5 S e e



e s P e S rwish & HwE e SRS A A e

Block Diagram

{ -4
IE i E: T o st

N 4

_ \ AVER - 106 PROTECTION 90
Goch AC LN \
1
1
|
i
l

y —

o\ ,.ﬁ: A L
~ Lt @3 wwte ro
et pRvee WARM-P 4+
- AvE T ORIVER Y SIANG BY ———@ OVEF TENP MD
STAG M DT
— 1 L e
— —1 " swew
T LN PHASE SENSOR v .

FANSPFED SW

]
=
S

|

POWER STAGE

v ;
o PROTECTION B I

)
i

1

'

AYF }

. ‘Rt AC UNE " T
1

1 < Rt Fak 1
'S f\ 1

'

t

i

'

1

—
I i

—o\ o ~~
~e |
an m PRE DRIVER
; STAGE
R: LNE PMASE SENSOR I EVE METER
— -

@

Q Lo —D
> —Q TRE SATKSP BT
l POWER l 8 Reh ~
4

Loch DRECT K

[ = ] —o
p
. QA/ > \K 0
o - S Rt
; . | I

SIGNAL
OFF -SW

®Roch DRECT W

q

PEAK Q'&’
HOLD SW

BTL SW

Z DETECTOR PLAK METTR Lot
TaT W %®‘  BC% HOLD DRIVE > @ METER
-
- @
OO voL
. . SUBSON. - o | e o MiTEF E;,} Ren
o ;®' 1w Dl B METER
.

VoL

¥

m ri;ig s
2

®__

2

PEAE HOLL SW



Adjustment Locations

A201 A202 A201 A202
PB1424 ]
VR201 VR202 VR203 | VR204]  [VR201 VR202 VR203 | VR204
Lch | . , | | __PB1424
-— ; 3 — < ; : ! — Rch
@Eﬂ@ @123 @ 1123 @ @ 12[3[} @
PB1427-2 PB1427-
Leh I . i | Randars

T
VR401a

VR4028

VR401b VR402b

VR201. ... Idling Current Adjustment
VR202. ... DC Offset Adjustment
VR203. ... (—) Voitage Adjustment
VR204. ... (+) Voltage Adjustment
VR401a, b. . . Meter Adjustment (—30dB)
VR402a, b. . . Meter Adjustment { OdB)
A201. ... Terminal, Idling Check

A202. ... Terminal, Idling Check

Fig.

1

PB-1427-1

DC Volt Meter

]

VR301

L

N -

DD

VR
302 A311

VR301....
VR302....

(+) Voltage Adjustment
(=) Voltage Adjustment

Fig. 2

£
H
e



o B e S

(€

-

Adjustment Procedures

. Alignment of Idling Current
a.

Remove the load, and connect a DC volt meter between the check terminals A201-1 and A201-2.

b. Turn on the power, and after 1 minte preadjust the VR201 to obtain 100mV on the voit meter.
¢. Then after 4 minutes (5 minutes after the power is turned on), adjust the VR201 again to obtain 110mV,

a.
b.
. Alignment of Regulator Voltage
a. Connect a DC volt meter between the check terminals A202-1 and A202.2, and then between the A202-2 and
b.
c.
. Alignment of BTL Amp Voltage (Fig. 2)
a.
b.
c.
d.
. Alignment of DC Offset on BTL Connection
a.

~o a0

. Alignment of DC Offset

Connect a high sensitivity DC volt meter to the speaker terminal.
Adjust the VR202 so that the meter needle should show 0t5mV.

A202-3.
Adjust the VR203 to obtain —56.2£0.1V between the A202-1 and A202-2.
Adjust the VR204 to obtain +56.2£0.1V between the A202-2 and A202-3.

Remove the connector A311 on the PB1427-1.

Connect a DC volt meter between the terminals A311-1 and A311-2, and then between the A311-2 and A311-3.

Adjust the VR302 to obtain —12V20.5V between the A311-1 and A311-2.
Adjust the VR301 to obtain +12V0.5V between the A311-2 and A311-3.

Set the BTL selector switch to the “ON" position (upper side) and the input selector switch to the “Att-In"’
position (lower side). Also put the input attenuator at the endmost counter-clockwise position (no input is
available).

. Connect a high sensitivity DC volt meter to the “direct” input terminal of R-ch,

Adjust the VR101 to obtain the 0V+5mV reading on the meter.
Attention : Before alignment, confirm that the BTL loads measuring instruments are not grounded to the
M-05 itself.

. Alignment of meters
a.
b.

Put on 852 load on the speaker terminal.

feed the 1K Hz signal to the “Att-In” input, and adjust the power output at 100W (28.3V) with the volume
at the max. position.

Adjust the VR402 to obtain the 0dB reading on the meter.

. Reduce the output by 30dB.

Adjust the VR401 to obtain —30dB on the meter.
Repeat the steps b~e to obtain the accurate indications on both of the 0dB and —-30dB output levels.




EXPLODED VIEW




B TR A e

Exploded View Parts List

Index Sy'\rg bol Stock No. Description

E4 1 27D64773F01 | Chassis,Center 1072

F3 2 07B64776F01 | Bracket,Cap 1302

F2 3 23T64478F01 | Capacitor (El) 30000uF 56V

E5 4 47B64899F30 | Shaft,US1034

F5 5 48T64237F01 | Diode,Bridge S15VB40 <

F6 6 07A64778F01 | Bracket,1398 "

F5 7 07A64781F01 | Bracket, 1405

F5 8 80T0006L01 Relay , MAT2F

F3 9 14C64775F01 | Shield,Center 1444

F3 10 29C41045P03 | Lug,Wrap Around

E5 11 07A64796F01 | Bracket,Fuse 1407

E5 12 09T51074F01 | Holder,Fuse sK
09T51828F01 | Holder,Fuse X—N1157 J,8K

C3 13 27D64808F01 | Chassis,Side L 1060—1

H5 14 27D64808F02 | Chassis,Side R 1060—2

H3 15 27D64774F01 | Chassis,Channe!l 1051

H2 16 15D64791F02 | Cover,Rear 1226—2 SK
15D64791F03 | Cover,Rear 1226—3 uz
15D64791F01 | Cover,Rear 1226—1 J

H2 17 09T64483F01 | Jack,Pin 1P

J2 18 09T64485F01 | Terminal, Speaker Red

J2 19 09T64485F02 | Terminal, Speaker White

J2 20 15B58781F01 | Housing,Sensor J

J1 21 29A58768F01 | Terminal,Sensor J

J1 22 65T61618F01 | Lamp,Neon BNB—2—C J -

Gl,H2 23 47B64899F33 | Shaft,US 1069

H3 24 09T64474F01 | Terminal F137D—1648—7P J

J2 25 07A61439F01 | Support,Switch 1248

Gl 26 01V66100F12 | Ass'y,Fan Speed SW PCB

H2 27 01V66100F10 | Ass’y,Direct SW PCB

J2 28 09T64484F01 | Terminal,Speaker TJ—4 Red

J3 29 09T64484F02 | Terminal, Speaker TJ—4 Black

J2 30 28T65151F01 | Piug,AC Cord BK0062 SK
28T66838F01 | Piug.AC Cord uz
28T62216F01 |Plug . Cord BKD048 J

J2 31 43B41625J02 | Stopp: . Curd SK, Uz
43B41625J05 | Stopper,Cord J

G2,H3 32 59T64480F01 | Fan,WS—2107—FL1009

H1 33 64A64793F01 | Panel,Fan 1442

J1 34 15A64794F01 | Cover, Fan 1397

H1 35 43A62016F01 | Bushing,1077—U2Z

H1 36 43B41289U11 | Sleeve,Cushion 4x4

C5 37 27D64766F01 | Chassis,Front 1083

Cé 38 01V66100F06 | Ass'y,LED PCB

Ccé 39 01V66100F07 | Ass'y,LED PCB—L

D7 40 01V66100F08 | Ass'y,LED PCB-—-R

D5 41 01V66100F23 | Ass'y,Pre Heat SW PCB

ES 42 01V66100F22 { Ass'y,Sig & Subsonic PCB

E6 43 01V66100F19 | Ass'y,Peak Hold PCB—R

C5 44 01V66100F18 | Ass'y,Peak Hold PCB—L

D7 45 40T57580F02 | Switch,Push SDDA 3P

C6 46 01V66100F20 | Ass'y,VR Cont PCB-L

E6 47 01V66100F21 | Ass'y,VR Cont CTB—R

B5 48 72T64476F01 | Meter KPM—3G—-L

E7 49 72T64476F02 | Meter, KPM—3G—R

D5 50 43A62016F02 | Bushing, UB1077-2




| ~Symbol

. Remarks

Index No. Stock No. Description
C5.E6 51 61A64770F01 | Filter,Lamp 1013
C5.D7 52 15A64769F01 | Cover,Lamp 1010
D5 53 01V66100F16 | Ass'y,Meter/D PCB—L -
E5 54 01V66100F17 | Ass'y,Meter/D PCB—R
C6,D7 55 14A64771F01 | Insulator,1032
D7 56 07A64772F01 | Bracket,Shield 1140
F1,J3 57 07C64782F01 | Heat Sink,1097—1
E1l,H5 58 14B64783F01 | Shield, Heat Sink
F1,H4 59 07A64783F01 | Bracket,1406
G2 60 01V66100F02 | Ass'y,Main Amp PCB—L
J5 61 40T64496F01 | Terminal, GND OHD-110B
G3,H3 62 07B64785F01 | Bracket,1404
G3,H3 63 43A61755F02 | Bushing,0130—2
G3,H4 64 04A65640F01 | Washer,Fiber
G4 65 07A64787F01 | Bracket,1410
G4 66 29C41045P03 | Lug,Wrap Around
F3,G3 67 07B64788F01 | Bracket, 1403
F3 68 43A61755F02 | Bushing,0130—2
J6 69 41A64790F01 | Spring, TR 1408
J5 70 48T60534F01 | Transistor,25A1302 R,0
J5 71 48T60533F01 | Transistor,2SC3281 R,O
J5 72 01V66100F04 | Ass'y,Main Amp PCB—R
E4 73 01V66100F14 | Ass'y,Power PCB—L
Fé 74 01vV66100F15 | Ass'y,Power PCB—R
E5 75 65T42077U21 | Fuse,Semko T3.15A SK
65T62175F01 | Fuse, UL 7A—125V J.uz
E3,F4 76 25T64489F02 | Trans,Power T3.15A SK
25T66827F01 | Trans,Power Uz
25T64489F01 | Trans, Power P—2636—J J
E4,F5 77 478B64899F22 | Shaft,US 5004
H5 78 64C64797F01 | Panel,Frame R 1045
B2 79 64C64798F01 | Panel,Frame L 1044
A5,C8 80 07A64799F01 | Bracket,Panel Side 1411
B8 81 01V66100F33 | Ass'y,Front Panel
A5 82 64C64801F01 | Panel,Front Top 1275
cs8 83 64B64802F01 | Panel, Side L 1047
A6 84 64B64803F01 | Panel,Side L 1046
A6, B8 85 43B64804F01 | €--~2r Panel Side
A8,B8 86 36A64805F01 | houtz. Control 1160
B2.J6 87 64D64763F01 | Pane!,Side 1048
A4, J6 88 15B64764F01 | Cover,Side 1048
A3, H7 89 14A64765F0C1 | Insulator,1447
F7 90 15D64762F01 | Cover,Bottom 1125
E8.G8 91 75A53282F01 | Pad,Trannleg
E8,G8 92 36A63759F01 | Cap,Trannleg 1033
Cc4 93 07B64806F01 | Bracket,Cover 1110
C1 94 64C64758F01 | Panel,Top Cover 1238
D2 95 26B64759F01 | Shield, Top 1139
D2 96 15B64760F01 | Cover, 1047
C3 97 26B64761F01 | Shield, Top 1446
C2 98 14S53018F68 | Insulator,1418
J1 99 64A63756F04 | Plate,Serial No. SK
64A63756F07 | Plate,Serial No. Uz
64A63756F03 | Plate,Serial No. J
A6,B7 100 75A57803F08 | Cushion,10X20
B8 101 64D64746F01 | Panel, Front
A6,C7 102 13D64754F 01 | Escutcheon, M. ter 1169
 C7 103 13A64755F01 | Escutcheon, VR 1176




Index | Syr:n; bol Stock No. 3 Description 4 2‘Remarks

A6,B7 104 64B64756F01 | Panel,Meter 1272

B7 105 36B63733F14 | Knob,Push Meter

B7 106 36B63733F15 | Knob,Push Peak

B6 107 07B63737F01 | Frame, Knob Push 1201

B6,B87 108 07B63744F01 | Frame,Knob Holder

B6 109 61A63754F01 | Crystal,indicator 1125

B6,B7 110 13A63742F01 | Escutcheon,S 1165

B6,B7 111 41A63752F01 | Spring,1051

112 112 43A63753F01 | Bushing,Spring 1058

B6,C6 113 61A64757F01 | Crystal, Meter 1127

B6 114 01V66100F34 | Ass'y, Meter Escucheon 1169
A7 115 36B63733F11 | Knob,Push Subsonic

A7 116 36B63733F12 | Knob,Push Signal

A8 117 36B63733F13 | Knob,Push Stand—by

B7 118 61A61446F01 | Crystal,Indicator 1126

B7 119 48T60388F03 | LED,LD—101 YY

37 120 48T60388F04 | LED,LDIOIUR Red

B7 121 48T60388F01 | LED,LDIOIMG

B7 122 13C64747F01 | Escutcheon, Power

A8 123 36B64748F01 | Knob,Push Power

A8 124 07C64749F01 | Frame,Knob Power

B8 125 43A64753F01 | Spacer,Knob 1452

J3 126 01V66100F09 | Ass'y,BTL SW PCB

G2 127 07A65156F01 | Heat Sink, 1098

C6.D7 128 47B64899F22 | Shaft,US1042

Ccé 129 47B64899F31 | Shaft,US1050

D5 130 65T64486F01 | Lamp,Pilot 12V 75mA

H4 131 07A64789F01 | Bracket 1130

G4 132 06T64482F01 | Resistor,Cement 100 20W

ES 133 43A57047F02 | Spacer,Fuse SK
E2.F3 201 03S40012G95 | Screw, Tapping M4x8 Black
ES 202 03543997P76 | Screw, MCH M4x8 Black Bind
F5 203 03S63857F07 ! Screw, Tapping M4x16 Bind
E6 204 045S40071G21 | Washer,Spring M5

E6 205 03552360F55 | Screw, MCH M5x38

F3,F5 206 03540012G96 | Screw, Tapping M3x6 Bind

F6 207 03S43997P7° Screw, MCH M3x6 Black Bind
F3 208 04540072G2¢ | washer, Tooth Lock M3

ES 209 03563857F08  Screw, Tapping M3x10 Pan—B
B4,C3 210 04S40072G15 | Washer, Tooth Lock B

B4,C3 211 03S60012G95 | Screw, Tapping M4x8 Black
G6,J2 212 035S40012G93 | Screw, Tapping M3x8

H1,J2 213 03543997P76 | Screw, MCH M3xb Black Bind
J2 214 03S52360F27 | Screw, MCH M3xl15 Bind J
H3 215 04540071G20 | Washer,Spring M3 J
G3,H3 216 02S40000G35 | Nut,Hex M3 J
H1,J2 217 03S43997P83 | Screw, MCH M2.6X4

J1 218 03S63857F09 | Screw, Tapping Méx20 Bind
H1 219 04540072G15 Washer, Tooth Lock B

C6,.C7 220 03C40014G48 | Screw, MCH M3x4 Bind
C6,D6 221 03C40014G50 | Screw, MCH M3xb Bind

Cé 222 04S40072G22 | Washer, Tooth Lock M8 Black
E6 223 04S40071G11 | Washer,3.1x5.9x0.7

E6 224 02S40000G35 | Nut, Hex M3

Cc5 225 03S43997P76 | Screw, “CH M3xb Black Bind
Cé 226 03S40012G96 | Screw, .apping M3xb Bind

G6 227 | 04S40072G15 | Washer, Tooth Lock B
' G3.G4 | 228 [ 03540012G95 | Screw, Tapping M4x8 Black

—o—




Sty

Symbol

Index No. Stock No. . ‘ Description Remarks
E5,F1 229 03S43997P76 | Screw, MCH M3x6 Biack Bind
J5 230 03C40014G49 | Screw, MCH M3x8 Black -« -
J5 231 03S40011G93 | Screw, MCH M3x8
F4,G3 232 03552360F36 | Screw, MCH M4x8 Bind
G5 233 03540012G96 | Screw, Tapping M3x6 Bind
F4,G4 234 04A65640F01 | Washer,Fiber
G4 235 035S52360F42 | Screw, MCH M3x4 Bind
J6 236 03552360F43 | Screw, MCH M3x15 SUS
G3,H4 237 04S40072G15 | Washer, Tooth Lock B
A8,B3 238 03S63857F12 | Screw, Tapping M4x8 Flat—B
A6,C8 239 03S40012G93 | Screw, Tapping M3x8
A4 240 03540012G98 | Screw, Tapping M3x8 Flat
B8 241 03A40015G02 | Screw, Set M3
A2,16 242 03S63857F10 | Screw, Tapping M4x12 Bind
B2,J6 243 04540070G59 | Washer, Flat 06 Black
F8,G8 244 03S63857F03 | Screw, Tapping M4x25 Bind
F8,G8 245 03S40012G95 | Screw, Tapping M4x8 Biack
F6,G7 246 04540072G15 | Washer, Tooth Lock B
F8 247 03S63857F01 | Screw, Tapping M4x10 Bind
D4 248 04540072G20 | Washer, Tooth Lock M3
D4 249 03540012G96 | Screw, Tapping M3x6 Bind
Ci1,D1 250 04A63757F01 | Washer, Special 1240
C1.D1 251 03S63857F17 | Screw, Tapping Mé4x8 Oval
Gl 252 03552360F57 | Screw, MCH M3x12 Fiat
Gl 253 02B47353F02 | Nut, Hex Flange M3

-10—




PB-1427
™ hem,
3

s o
..ua_x.: ol -
su{ ¥
)
ol

P

® o
= ¥
B ol o
‘o &

oot
¥ & o} ] o9l w

27
assss
g peery SLN
ar T e okl

ELYer) f inlt . z 3o &
- = 2] . N H - :
s _MM i LB 7 Jeadsls - £ ] ;
: Ca 7 @R[ B2 & 0 i

LED PCB

Powser PCB R

Main Amp PCB L/R

v

Tl sttn- azry stz

28

TR ool YOS T

PSSP
sarT- ¥

1~92vi-8d
- T e

PB-1427-9

TIEET - . 8

JAGZOCE ¢
3

T
b
G ¥

Power PCB L
Pre Heat SW PCB

Signal & Susonic PCB

BTL SWPCB

e AP € Yk

Direct SW PCB

—12—



Meter Drive PCB L Meter Drive PCB R

IR

[ b '
o 1 2

o S:Dl?!_ ’;.,w“(vsb' 5402t
HREJTE AR

HOME-—-4Z¥L-8d

Eale X IECE]

LEDPCB L

P p— S——
[yt t@:’ D406e - D4OTE F@:‘:’z )

P

s £
i

Pt

VR Control PCB L VR Control PCB R

i Ll 156(1 o ¥ RS0VS - i \- - ASOt CTTTNRSCIE wmg.‘_ o
[ r JSI1b, CS0IE
. Coa = 8 RYSO™™ o
= i P o d B i ’
_ =l o et 3 ==
; B P P h :
’ P . § %
. ! EO Pt
\M-. st v el

Fan Spze: SW PCB Fan Speed SW PCB

T TG0 T 04 JEOS TTET T Iy Ry601s

N
- P . $601 & e Mt
s 1 anuEE eI TRy
@ R AT T T R AL -1 A
= L3 I | | “l“i\_/mm-isoa 5
. I——%——m‘jﬂsom . ' Vow.a»-T_._%_lE;‘ﬁi»"
I L e O pen$08s @) pI602s"
=1 g P . . <0802z - :E

—13—



BTL SW PCB Parts List Syr\:r;bol Stock No. Description
Symbol .. 210 48T60752F01 |2SC2705 O.Y
No. StockNo. Description 8211 48T60751F01 |2SA1145 0.y
(Switch) Q212 48T60531F01 |25C2704 O,Y
S101 [40T64490F01 |Slide SSB06270.5 Q213 48T60532F01 |2SA1144 O.Y
. . Q214 48T62642F01 |2SC2336
Direct SW PCB Partis List Q215 48T62641F01 |2SA1006
Symbol N Q222 48T51121F01 |2SA992
No. StockNo. Description Q223 48T56662F01 |25C1845 E,F
(Relay) Q224 48T56662F01 |2SC1845 E,F
RY10lab | 80T00049L01 |SZ12W Q225 48T51121F01 |2SA992
(Switch) Q226 48T62648F01 |25C1624 O,Y
5102 [40T64490F01 |Slide,55B06270.5 Q227 48T60752F01 |2SC2705 O.Y
(Variable Resistor) Q228 48T62644F01 |2SA814 0.Y
RVIOI | 18C41732G09 |4/K Q229 48T60751F01 |2SA1145 O.Y
) Q230 48S43525F05 |2SCI815Y,GR
IC1I01  |51T62647F01 |NJMO82D 0231 48T51118F01 |2SA1015-Y
{Capacitor) Q232 48T51539F01 |2SKI117 (V)
102 23T00029L45 |(E) 100uF 16V Q233 48T52545F01 |2SA970 BL
103 23T00029L45 |(E) 100uF 16V 234 48T53301F01 2SC2240 BL
(Resistor) Q235 48T51539F01 |2SKI117 (Y)
R101 06T00051L36 |(Rd) 820KO 1/4W Q235 48T56658F01 '2SC1904 B,V
R102 06T0O0050L89 |(Rd) 10KO 1/4W (Diode)
R103 06T00050L89 |(Rd) 10K 1/4W D205 48T51117F01 (151553
R104 06T00050L41 |(Rd) 1000 1/4W D206 48T51117F01 |1S1553
R105 06TO0050L81 |(Rd) 4.7KQ 1/4W D207 48TS1117F01 |1S1553
R106 06T00051L36 |(Rd) 820KQ 1/4W D208 48T51117F01 151553
R107 06T00050L97 |(Rd) 22KQ 1/4W D209 48T51117F01 !1S1553
R108 06T00032L41 |(Rf) 1000 1/2W D210 48T51117F01 |1S1553
R109 06T00032L41 |(Rf) 1000 1/2W D211 48T62282F01 |UBI52
R110 06T0O0050L65 |(Rd) 1KQ 1/4W (Diode, Zener)
) . 70201 48T64467F48 |BZ240
Main Amp PCB L/R Parts List ZD202 48T64467F48 |BZ240
| Symbol N ZD203 48T64467F48 |BZ-240
No. Stock No. Description ZD204 | 48T64467F48  BZ.240
(Jack) ZD205 48T64467F35 |BZ150
INPut | 09T64488F01 |Pin 1P YJ-206AU ZD206 48T64467F35 |BZ.150
(Relay) _ ZD207 48T64467F35 |BZ-150
RY201 80TOC -/_01 |MZ12W ZD208 48T64467F35 |BZ150
RY202 80TB8GLARLO1 |RZI2W (LED)
(Variable Resistor) LED201 | 48T62493F01 |AA3422KU
VR201 18T61417F04 1K LED202 | 48T62493F01 |AA3422K-U
VR202 18TH61417F06 {2.2KB (Capacitor)
VR203 18T61417F06 |2.2KB €201 08T42081U01 |(Pp) 100pF
VR204 18T43733P10 |1.0K-1/2W C202 08T63315F02 |(Mi) 2uF
(Coil) €203 08T63315F02 |(Mi) 2uF
L201 [24T64487F01 [LALISSU C204 08T42081U11 |(Pp) 270pF
(ic) co11 08T64540F01 |( ) 0.027uF
IC201 [517T62647F01 |NJMOS2D c213 23T43197F97 |(El) 47uF 100V
(Transistor & FET) C214 23T43197F97 |[(EI) 47uF 100V
Q201 48T52146F03 |2SK146 V Cc215 23T43197F97 [(El) 47uF 100V
Q202 48T60531F01 |25C2704 0,Y C216 23T43197F97 |(El) 47uF 100V
Q203 48T56658F01 |25C1904 B,V c217 08T61407F01 |(Ac) 0.22uF 125V
Q204 48T56658F01 |25C1904 B,V c218 23T00024L09 |(El) 220uF 100V
Q205 48T60751F01 |2SA1145 0,Y 220 23T00024L09 |(El) 220uF 100V
Q206 48T60751F01 |2SA1145 O,Y Cc221 23T00024L09 |(EN) 220uF 100V
0207 48T60532F01 2541144 0,Y C222 23700024109 |(El) 220uF 100V
Q208 48T60531F01 |25C2704 O,Y c223 23T00024L09 |(E) 220uF 100V
Q209 | 48T60752F01 |2502705 0,Y 224 123700024109 | (ED 220uF 100V

—14-




225 0BT61407F01
1 C226 22T00024L089
G228 23T00024L09
c229 \23T00024L09
’\czao \23T00024L09
c231 23T00024L09
\czsz \23T00024L09
| C234 l 08700019L10
1¢235 23761177F06
|c236 23T43197F49
|c237 23T743197F49
(Resistor)

'R201 \06T00013L35
\Rzoz 1\06T00014L26
|R7"2 106T00013L53
*\Fi | 06T00013L40
| R205 l 06T00014L08
\R206 l 06T00013L97
| R207 06T00013L8D
| R208 06T00013L77
\R209 - 06T00014L12
R211 06T00013L71
R212 06T00013L71
|R213 06T00013L53
|R214 06T00014L26
“R215 06T00013L53
R216 06T00013L53
|R217 06T00014L06
|R218 06T00013L49
R219 06T00013L49
tlazzo | 06T00003L95
|R221 | 06T00013L73
‘1\R222 06T00013L73
| R223 | 06T00003L95
R224 06T00013L49
3225 lpgpTO . fL22Z
| R226 l06TO 02L22
\R227 ‘1\06TO0L‘13L63
| R228 ' 06T00013L59
§R229 ‘106T00013L59
R230 1106T00013L63
*‘R231 ‘\06T00007L59
|R232 *\06T00013L41
|R233 | 06T00013L41
| R234 \06T00014L04
\sts \06T00014L04
R236 | 06T00013L5%
| R237 \06T00007L41
\sts | 06T00003L03
|R239 \06T00003L09
| R240 ‘\06T00003L09
\RZM \06T00003L65
| R242 | 065700003L65
\R243 1 06700003LC"
| R244 }06T00003L0-‘.
!llR245 }06T00003L09
| R246 | 06T64481F0]
Ro47 [ 06TE44B1FOL

Stock No.

(Ac) 0.22uF 125V
(Ac) 220uF 125V
| (E1y 220uF 100V
| (El) 220uF 100V
i\(El) 220uF 100V
(E1) 220uF 100V
\(Et) 2920uF 100V
\\ (Pe) 2.2uF
\

(EN) 4.7uF 100V BP

\(E‘) 47uF 25V
P (El) 47uf 25V

(Rd) 560 1/3W
|(Rd) 330KQ 1/3W
|(Rd) 3300 1/3W
(Rd) 910 1/3W

| (Rd) 56KQ 1/3W
| (Rd) 22KQ 1/3W
|(Rd) 6.8KQ 1/3W
(Rd) 3.3KQ 1/3W
| (Rd) 82KQ 1/3W
| (Rd) 1.8KQ 1/3W
(Rd) 1.8KQ 1/3W
(Rd) 3300 1/3W
(Rd) 330K0 1/3W
(Rd) 3300 1/3W
(Rd) 3300 1/3W
(Rd) 47TKQ 1/3W
(Rd) 2200 1/3W
|(Rd) 2200 1/3W
| (Rd) 18KQ 1/2W
|(Rd) 2.2KQ 1/3W
| (Rd) 2.2KQ 1/3W
|(Rd) 18KQ 1/2W
|(Rd) 2200 1/3W
I (Rd) 220KQ 1/3W
(Rd) 220K 1/3W
(Rd) 8200 1/3W
|(Rd) 5600 1/3W
\\(Rd) 5600 1/3W
|(RA) 8200 1/3W

| (Rm) 5600 2W
(Rd) 1000 1/3W
(Rd) 1000 1/3W
|(RD) 39KQ 1/3W
{(Rd) 39KQ 1/3W
| (Rd) 5600 1/3W
|(Rm) 1000 2W
(Ra) 4.70Q 1/2W
|(Rd) 4.70 1/2W
|(Ra) 4.70 1/2W
| (Rd) 1KO 1/2W
|(Rd) 1K 1/2W
'(Rd) 4.70 1/2W
{(Rd) 4.70 1/2W
[(Rd) 4.70 1/2W

1

"(Re) 0.220 5W

Description

(R 0.20W

_

Stock No. ! Description
R248 ‘06T64481F01 |(Ro) 0.220 W
\R249 \06T64481F01 \(Rc)o.zza 5W
R250 06T64481F01 | (Rc) 0.220 5W
\R251 logT64481F01 |(Rc) 0.220 SW
R252 06T00008L29 i\(Rm) 330 1/3W
| R253 06T00007L17 (Rm) 100 2W

|

i

‘»\ 06700013193 |(RQ) 15K 1/3W \
R25s \06T00013L81 |(Rd) 4.7KQ 1/3W {
\ 06T00013L81 |(Rd) 4.7KQ 1/3W \
1

!

|

l\

\

i

\

] 06T00004L12 | (Rd) 33KQ 1/3W

| i

‘R259 | 06T00013L93 (Rd) 15KQ 1/3W
| \

| R260 06T00013L81 (Rd) 4.7K0 1/3W
| | R262 06T00013L81 \(Rd) 4.7KQ 1/3W

\ \R2e3 | 06T00014L0Z |(Rd) 33K 1/3W
| 06700013L91 |(Ra) 12K0 1/3W

i R265 306T00013L91 i (Rd) 12KQ 1/3W

power PCB L/R Parts List
| 1
\ \ Sy&?o‘ \ Stock No. ‘ Description \\
\ (Terminal) |
\ iB30la,b 1 09T64473F01 ' Block GSK801/12

VR301 4.7K-B
VR302 }18041732603 14.7K-B
(Transistor & FET)

48544578401 |
A8T42620F02 25D880-Y

|
1Q302a,b

\
| |Qa03ab \\48344578301 25Co45L P \
| |1 Q304a,b ‘48T51119F01 1 25A965 \
| Q3050 | 48544578401 | 25C045L P \E
| |qao6a,0 | 48544578401 | 250945L P

| |Q307a,b ‘148544578.;01 |25C945L P \
| |Qasap 48740081703 |25A733 P) |
| Q309ab |.48T56660F03 19502824 0.Y ‘a
| Q3102 | 48740081703 \25A733 ) “
| lQ3stlap | 4854457801 | 25C945L P

| {Q312a,b "\48T40081T03 1254733 (P) \
| 1Q313ab | 48544578401 |2SC945L P |
‘\Qsma,b | 45544578401 25Co45L P '\
| 1Q315ab | agTa5274F02 (25C2120 Y |
| |Q3eab 48544578401 (25C945L P i
| 1Q317a,b 48544578401 |25C945L P |
‘ |Q318a,b | 48544578401 |25C945L P ‘\
| Q319 ‘\48544578J01 |25C945L P
\\QSZO | 48T42620F02 125D880-Y
| Q322 14854457801 | 25C945L P {
k\ 1Q323 "\48T40081T03 125A733 (P)
\ 1 Q324 1 48544578101 125C945L P
| 1Q325 4854457801 |25C945L P ‘=
‘1\ 1Q326 | 45544578401 125C4L P |
| Q327 \48544578“}1 |25Co85L P |
| |Qas | 48544578101 25C945L P =
| 1Q329 148740082703 2SAT33 (P)

. 1Q330 | 48740081703 [25A733 ()

g 148T51539F00 JEYStu A -

—15—

cormpee -

-

o~



!
v
t
H

—16-

Syrzr;bol Stock No. Description Sy';r(\)bol Stock No. Description
0332 48S44578J01 [25C945L P (Resistor)

Q333 48T64434F01 |25C2824 0.Y R30lab | 06T00059L53 |(Rd) 3300 1/4W
Q334 48T51539F01 [2SK117 (Y) R302ab | 06TO0059L85 [(Rd) 6.8KQ 1/4W
Q335 48T40081T03 |2SA733 (P) R303a,b | 06T00059L67 |(Rd) 1.2KQ 1/4W
Q336 48T64435F01 {25B549Q R R304ab | 06T00060L06 |(Rd) 47KQ 1/4W
(Diode) R305a,b [ 06T00059L65 |(Rd) 1KQ 1/4W
D30lab |48T62282F01 |UB152 R306a,b | 06T00059L85 |(Rd) 6.8KQ 1/4W
D302ab (48T51116F01 [SIVBIO R307a,b | 06T00059L89 |(Rd) 10KQ 1/4W
D303a,b |48T51116F01 |SIVBIO R308a,b | 06T00060L14 [(Rd) 100KQ 1/4W
D304ab |48T55186F01 {GP1OD  -AX R309a,b | 06TO0059L77 I(Rd) 3.3KQ 1/4W
D305ab |48T55186F01 |GP1OD  -AX R310a,b 06TC0059L89 |(Rd) 10KQ 1/4W
D306ab |48T55186F01 [GP1OD  -AX R3llab | 06T00059L41 |(Rd) 1000 1/4W
D307ab |48T61117F01 |1S1553 R312ab | 06TO0O059L89 [(Rd) 10KQ 1/4W
D308ab |48T61117F01 |1S1553 R313a,b | 06T00059L89 |(Rd) 10KQ 1/4W
D309ab |48T55186F01 [GPIOD  -AX R3l4a,b | 06T00059L89 !(Rd) 10KQ 1/4W
D310ab (48T51117F01 |1S51553 R315a,b | 06T00059L89 |(Rd) 10KQ 1/4W
D31lab |48T51117F01 |1S1553 R316a,b | 06T00059L89 |(Rd) 10KQ 1/4W
D3l2ab |[48T55186F01 [GPIOD  -AX R317ab | 06T00059L89 (Rd) 10KQ 1/4W
D314 48T55186F01 [GPIOD  -AX R318a,b 06T00059L93 | (Rd) 10KQ 1/4W
D315 48T51117F01 |1S1553 R319a,b | 06T00059L79 |(Rd) 3.9KQ 1/4W
D316 48T51117F01 [1S1553 R320a,b | 06TO0060L06 |(Rd) 47KQ 1/4W
D317 48T51117F01 {151553 R32la,b | 06T00059L97 |(Rd) 22KQ 1/4W
D318 48T51117F01 |1S1553 R322a,b 06T00059L97 |(Rd) 22KQ 1/4W
{Diode,Zener) R323a,b 06T00059L89 !(Rd) 10KQ 1/4W
ZD302ab | 48T52739F41 |HZ 6C-2 -AX R324a,b | 06T0—059L89 (Rd) 10KQ 1/4W
ZD303 48T52739F75 |HZ12B-3 -AX R325a,b 06T00059L97 |(Rd) 22KQ 1/4W
ZD304 48T52739F41 |HZ 6C2 -AX R326a,b | 06T00059L97 |(Rd) 22KQ 1/4W
ZD305 48T52739F13 |HZ 3C-1 -AX R327a,b | 06T00017L59 |(Rd) 5600 1/2W
ZD306 48T52739F13 |HZ 3C-1 -AX R328 06T00059L89 |(Rd) 10KQ 1/4W
ZD310ab | 48T52739F75 |HZ12B-3 -AX R329 06TO0059L89 [(Rd) 10KQ 1/4W
{Capacitor) R330 06T00059L75 |(Rd) 2.7KQ 1/4W
C30lab |23T64477F01 |(E!) 3300ufF 25V R331 06T00059L53 {(Rd) 330Q 1/4W
C302ab | 23T64477F01 |(EY 3300uF 25V R332 06TO00060L46 |(Rd) 2.2MQ 1/4W
C303ab |23T00029L85 |(El) 2200uF 25V R333 06TO0060L54 |[(Rd) 4.7MQ 1/4W
C304ab |23T00030L44 |(El) 100uF 16V R334 06TO0060L54 |(Rd) 4.7MQ 1/4W
C305ab |23T00030L44 |(E) 100uF 16V R335 06TO0060L50 |(Rd) 3.3MO 1/4W
C306ab |23T00030L36 [(El) 47uF 6.3V R336 06T00059L81 |(Rd) 4.7KQ 1/4W
C307ab  .3T00030L44 |(El) 100uF 16V R337 S 06T00059L73 [(Rd) 2.2KQ ..V
C308zb  22T00029L53 [(El) 220uF 18V R338 06T00059L83 |(Rd) 5.6KQ 1/4W
C309ab | 23T00029L53 |(El) 220uF 16V R339 06TO0059L89 |(Rd) 10KQ 1/4
C310a,b ‘ 21540655F23 |(Ce) 100pF R340 06T00059L89 |(Rd) 10KQ 1/4W
c311 23T00029L78 !(El) 1000uF 25V R341 06TO0059L97 |(Rd) 22KQ 1/4W
ca2 23T00030L44 (E) 100uF 16V R342 06T00059L97 [(Rd) 22KQ 1/4W
c313 23T00030L44 {(ED 100uF 16V R343 06T00059L89 |(Rd) 10KQ 1/4W
c314 23T00030L47 (El) 220uF 10V R344 06T00017L59 |(Rd) 5600 1/2W
C315 23T00030L03 i(ED 1.0uF 50V R345 06T00017L59 |(Rd) 5600 1/2W
c3l6 23T00030L17 [(El) 10uF 25V R346 06T00059L89 :(Rd) 10KQ 1/4W
€317 23T00030L17 |(E) 10uF 25V R347 06T00059L65 |(Rd) 1KQ 1/4W
C318 23T00029L78 i(El) 1000uF 25V R348 06TO0060L06 |(Rd) 47KQ 1/4W
C319 23T00029L78 {(El) 1000uF 25V R349 06TO00060L06 |(Rd) 47KQ 1/4W
€320 23T00030L37 [(ED 47uF 10V R350 06T00059L53 |(Rd) 680Q 1/4W
€321 08T61642F20 ! (Mi) 47pF 500V R351 06TO0059L53 {(Rd) 6800 1/4W
c323 23T00030L44 [(ED) 100uF 16V R352 D6TO0059L81 [(Rd) 4.7KQ 1/4W
C324 23T00030L37 [(El) 47uF 10V R353 06T00060L0O6 |(Rd) 47KQ 1/4W
€325 08T61642F20 [(Mi) 47pF 500V R354 06T00017L59 |(Rd) 5600 1/2W
Cc326 23T7000°0L44 [(ED 100uF 16V R355 06T00017L59 |(Rd) 5600 1/2W
C327ab 1 08T57437F09 |(Ac) 0.01uF R356 '06T00017L59 |(Rd) 5600 1/2W
€328  21540655F23 [(Ce) 100pF R357 | 06T00050L89 [(Rd) 10KQ 1/4W




Stock No. Description

No.
358 06T00059L85 |(RA) 6.8KQ 1/4W \
359 06T00059L77 |(RA) 3.3KQ 1/4W
360 06T00059L69 |(RD 1.5K0 1/4W C402a,b
2361 06T00059L85 \(Rd) 6.8KOQ 1/4W | |ca03a,b
2362 06T00059L77 [(Rd) 3.3K0 1/4W CA4bda,b
. C405a,b
>re Heat SW pPCB Parts List 406ab
Symbol -~ | C407
No. Description \0408

C409%,b
Cc410a,b
C4lla,b
C4l2a,b

{Switch)
S301 40T64494F01 Push SUN121S

Signal & Subsonic PCB Parts List

Stock No. \ Description

08SA0656F01 (M) 1000pF
08544503P29 \(My) 0.22uF |
08S44503P29 (My) 0.22uF \
\23T00029L53 \(El) 220uF 16V \
kossaoesms :\(My) 0.1uF \\
| 53541192028 |(ED 10uF 16V BP
23541192001 ‘1‘(5\) 0.47uF 50V BP
23T00029L70 [(ED 470uF 25V
23T00029L70 |(ED 470uF 25V
23T00029L53 \(El) 220uF 16V \
23T00029L53 [(ED 220uF 16V

Description (Resistor)
Ra0lab |o06T00019L9l T(Rd) 12KQ 1/2W
\R403a,b .06T00059L65 |(Rd) 1KO 1/4W
\R404a,b 06T00059L93 |(Rd) 15KO 1/4W \
"(Diode) RA05ab | 06T00060L1O 5\(Rd) 68K 1/4W ‘
D319 28755186F01 |GP10D -AX | Ra06ab | 06T00059L83 (Rd) 10KQ 1/4W \
R407a,b ‘\ 06T00032L53 \(Rf) 3300 1/2W |
\R367 5ET00059L89 |(Rd) 10K 1/4W R408ab | 06T00032L51 |(Rf) 2700 1/2W
06T00017L59 |(Rd) 5600 1/2W \R409a,b \06T00060L50 |(Rd) 3.3M0Q 1/4W \
. R4l0ap |06T00060L50 (Rd) 3.3MQ 1/4W
LED PCB Parts List Riilap | 06T00060L50 |(Rd) 3.3MQ 1/4W
Description R4l2ap | 06T00060L46 |(Rd) 2.2MQ 1/4W
R4l3ab | 06T00060L46 |(Rd) 2.2MQ 1/4W
Raldab | 06T00059L89 |(Rd) 10KD 1/4W
Z8T63006F01 |EAY3432S 0.Y \R415a,b | 06T00059L89 |(Rd) 10KQ 1/4W
| 48T63906F01 EAY3432S O.Y R416a,b \, 06T00032L37 |(Rd) 680 1/2W
\0321 | 45T63006F01 |EAY34325 0.Y \R417 \06T00059L87 (Rd) 8.2KQ 1/4W
| (Resistor) | R418 11 06T00060L34 |(Rd) 680KQ 1/4W
TR356 r06700017L59 1(RI) 5600 1/2W RA419 \oeToooeoLu | (Rd) 680KQ 1/4W
R420 | 06T00059L87 |(Rd) 8.2KQ 1/4W

Meter Drive PCB L/R Parts List RA218.b

{ T
\ ymbol | o . R421a,b
No. | M-St‘oc,v\No. \ Description lR423a,b
R424a,b
RY401a,b )
| Peak

{(Variable Resistor)
VR40la,b
VR402a,b
9]
'\|C401a,b \ 51741 go3u0l
|1C402a,b 51T62647F01
T{(Transistor & FET)

Oa0lap | 48756662F01

Q402a,b | 48T51539F01

18T61417F12
18T61417F02

No.

S40la,b
S402a,b

TA318AP-2
NJM082D

25C1845 EF | R4252,b

Symbol \1

25K117 () | R426a,b

| 06T00005L09 |(RA) 4.70 W
06T00005L09 |(Rd) 4.70 W

| 06T00005L49 (Rd) 2200 1W

| 06700005L49 [(RY) 200 W

Hold PCB L/R Parts List

Stock No. \ Description

40764492F01 iPush SULZ11A
| 40T64492F01 i Push SUL211A

‘\06T00017L67 [(Rd) 1.2KQ 1/2W
1 06T00017L67 \(Rd) 1.2KQ 1/2W

e

Q403a,b “‘148544578.}01 25C945L P \ \R427a,b \ 06T00017L67 (Rd) 1.2KQ 1/2W
QAOA 1\48T40081T03 | 2SA733 (9] R428a,b ~ 06T00017L67 (Rd) 1.2KQ 1/2W
Q405 ‘48T40081T03 25A733 (P H

(P) LED PCB L/R Parts List

Da0iab ABTHI117F01 |151553
Da02ab | 487511 7FO1 (151553
Eo4o3a,b L4gT51117F01 1151853
‘Dadan | 48T51117FO1 151553

No.
(LED)

Symbo! \

DA06a.b

Stock No. Description

3ETE3906F01 |EAY3432S O

1 \ b | |
| D405ab. J48T51116F01 'sjvB10 | |DA07ab 1 48T63906F01 i\EAY343’ZS 0.Y
48T51110F 00 I5— DU 1

1

| (Diode,Zener) _ _ [

[ZD40lab, [48T4 0750066 MBI |

—17—

i

! |

—_—
|
|

_

@

3 3
e ene e rmemmr g

npmeam g




e R T i«

VR Control PCB L/R Prts List

Symbol
No.

Stock No.

Description

(Relay)

RY501a,b [ 80T00047L0]1
(Variable-Resistor) — -~

[ MZ-12W

VR50la,b | 18T64691F01 |Rotary 505x2

(Capacitor)

<_//_\.,——-———/

C50Ta,b | 0BT5140-3F09-1(St) 0.27uF
C502 23700029L21 [(Eh 22uF 16V
(Resistor)

06T00014L38
06T00014L43

(Rd) IMQ 1/3W
(Rd) 1200 1/3wW

Fan Speed SW PCB

Parts List

Syr\:nbol Stock No. Description
0.

(Relay)

RY60la,b | 80T00047L01 |MZI2W

{Switch)

5601 T40T64491F01 [Slide SSB04341

(Variable Resistor)

RV60la,b | 18C41732G18 [2.2K

(Transistor)

Q60la,b |48T64430F01 |25C2551
Q60lab | 48T64431F01 |25C2555
(Diode)

D60la,b [48T53388F01 |S1VB-20
(Diode, Zener)

ZD60la,b [ 48T40150U27 [HZ5C3
(Resistor)

R60lab |06T00050L91 [(Rd) 12KQ 1/4W
R602a,b | 30T64479F01 |Jumper
R604a,b | 06T00060L65 |(Rd) 1KQ 1/4W
R605ab | 06T00060L65 |(Rd) 1K 1/4W

—18-

Remarks

Resistor:
Rd....
Rm. ..
Rec ...

Capacitor:
El.....
Ce ...
My ...
Mi . ..
Pp ...
St.....
Ac ...

Carbon

.Frame Proof
.Cement

Electrolytic

.Ceramic
Mylar

.Mica
.Polypropylene

Styrol

.AC




IC Handling Guide

Output

IC, NJM082D
Equivalent Circuit (1/2)
V+ o
{Top View) .
N
— 8] 1. AOQUTPUT L—
1 2. Al=) INPUT
= A - 3: C(_” INPUT INPUT <
— A — 5. B(+) INPUT
3 6 6. B(—) INPUT
4 z 7. BOUTPUT
8. V+ '\l
V— o— T
IC, TA7138P-2
+Vcee
R1

L o—MWwW—(—

INPUT _E®——

R O—MWw—)—

R2

Power
w Meter (R)

—Vcee

{Peak, Power Meter Drive)

-19-

\]



{

Power Qutput:

BTL{(Duo-Alpha) Output:

Rated IM:

Input Sensitivity:
Frequency Response:
input Imperdance:

S/N Ratio:
Additional Features:

Power Consumption:
Dimensions:
Weight:

Specifications

105W pure class ““A” minimum continuous per channel, both
channels driven into 8 ohms load, from 20 Hz to 20 kHz, with no
more than 0.008% total harmonic distortion.

400W into 8 ohms load, 20Hz — 20kHz, with no more than 0.015%
total harmonic distortion.

no more than 0.008% (8 ohms, 60Hz: 7kHz = 4:1)

750mV

10Hz — 100k Hz (within —0.5dB}

300k ohms {direct-in)

45k ohms (att-in)

better than 120dB (IHF-A weighted, input short-circuited)

Peak Meters with Peak-Hold, Terminals for Electrostatic Speaker,
Signal-Off Switch, 3-Step Fan Speed Selector, BTL (Duo-Alpha)
Selector, Subsonic Filter, Input Attenuators, etc.

540W
460(W) x 437(D) x 210(H) mm
Net 40kg, Gross 45.5kg

Specifications and appearance design subject to change without notice.

E B X M OH N
BTLERMEDHD.
® B B F E X

R E ® O£
B K B B
A P2 =%

S N
11 B E:3
% * &=
LS B LS
H x LS
ot ® =
B

®

[

-

53] %

105W + 105W (8 Q, 20—~20kHz A 7 5 ATECHEIRSENE)
400W( 8 Q, 20~ 20kHz)

0.008% LA T (8 Q, MCHRIBS®IYE) 0.01%( 4 QTECH)
0.0082LATF(8Q, 60Hz: TkHz=4 . 1)

10~ [00kHz (—0.5dB)

750mVv

DIRECT-IN 300k Q

ATT-IN 45k Q

(IHF-A#EE) 120dB

E—2FR— A FftE—2 £ —4 —(#—%—0FF SW1t)
ELECTRO STATICA K —HB#EF

L&+ OFF SW

3 EXLNHFAN SW

SAT7z—Xt Y

BTLIE#ISW

YTV T 402 —SW (I5Hz) — 6dB/ect.
ABTFT v TF—=3, TA—L -7 THE Ti)c— %
DCFYU 7 FPEEHAE—HIRHE MR

BERBRHT - TIREER

BERE 7 - VIR HE R

ACI00 V (50Hz, 60Hz)
SAOW(BEESDMENHTIZL 5)

460(%8) X 437(B1T) X 210(%& )mm

40kgNET, 45.5k¢ 2o =X

22

1
|
x
|




v v
H ) ol "y
a MO i1 A S
| ,Lﬁ:.u Wy av' 4272 . wu [ ]
3 ] 17341 y - 4 o s v
| 2%) h.mu ~R 9 WJ-M;WE * mm W & _— " ) .. Uw#dT ) K 2 Ehape
. . . A
. . | (- vaan—1 _ LH 4 ! | ! la S ! —1 R 3 M% fwﬁ.w ! .
Wbt R T \ T §T2Y & N | | 13 D Ao , | Tl &1 | o
DN rarm pemd o | o d e ol | ovnd ! . s 4 Sass Lo
R , il s I ) I PR ol | § N3 TITSN I s
A b — I I N e & | 2 3 #1- 0% !
' TTE © + . ~
. ! wet i ! | 1 8 a, < lo | [§ = | <o :
f ] »|= ) - 4 | R " “._A ~ 3 K} " I - . .
‘ ! ARIHE ol ! | [ 0 PYH T Ry, 1 '8 * \ S
g B &t ! _ 2 29 R ] R
{ h | | —{ T rs »R T4 s
HIELE N _ _ s EE; Z8LF§é T : , G
| g O|n i Bl S Fa A g -
| uc | \ _ [ o . 9 w.ﬂm ] R . w 5 I
] - rv ) | | Le(@[= im.ws.. = ] hY ks ..c g &
— T T v
' ) 4m ! | | l 2 et -
i y S _ i I
& 2 - [ A
. NvaErRE i ol 2 IS
| ] & 8 | | e S[)s  - - o s St PR
| 8 4 | I | " L7 . |~ W 3) s e "
” (S111 35 ca%hw.w~ ey | | | | 1 w-1..,><u m " “w - ) .
o< Wy .@ ” .
1 " 1#] : vb 29 mn ! | | ! 4 ..4&.. _M o d— ! s o
| £ by saza ! | | | Joe Q! < A N 1 -
. 4 . — - — [} | ) W Y] | onlhdy ogrhy i U -y ..
| x | ] | | STEvEAY M N | v ©5093 ' < .m :
| Y Q. | | | 2 | ozzss ) e [ D | L
bee- H ! 5 | ! L | I A S G = g, 3 ¥
T m T e : ! P et 1 Sx <oy o NI RN
llll— _|lll | \ & - | X[ il opetd rd | ) ro
| i ] ) * ) | m27vl\<<< 2928 Ll W n | EA
oy, D -4 Lo e =4 ) ) _a—w.m— HE £ WE Mk g | o o
- |/ ek _ S
- _ 3!
( — lllll Q i Q.
4 _ - | <4 .
m _ — L MSeR e 4 s
« — | _ _ i
- = | P
5 _ T i
| | [ Aﬁ i £y e
a | ! L ._1_2_14T..-_1ﬂ_3_4*-:| . . w '
S | L RN AL 2l
) ] i a L
| —k ' | - = 2 T
| b — | mall S
' K - ] ' [ oot
C | -. u. NW .-w.m /J_ ] - . m 4 .v.
toum " _ < o :Dl M " - o~
: t 1 ) —0 o @ - - w U. .
L m_ & v Y hoig -
(& ] g 5 I — R
3 | — m i - . - St )
m 1y F o - ’ Q| OO - !
|0 wey ! 2l  J s
a ] L €0y _ P e
e | ol N G i | - : I
-n ! | _. —_ :::::::::: 4 . )
. i « :
O “ i I . i e
X '
S ! . | —_— 1 *
. | X | ;i . “ ,
S A v
) 3 ! Qaaist g %l oz 2R | : o
5! 0 " 209 el o :
o . I "
s g f R _iogazN SN Lo s
Q <« .g L ma Ve 1 ol D DR
L} o € ! -t b - (
M 1] | - IS ~ - - o[ o5y | a = Mowm’w.m.ok Qo i
.ﬁ i a.wwwn X dZ0sv ﬁ' : R e SN W 42098 w & | \
) \-] - - t
" RS Erowy] My I g &l | o 3 205 2! '3 ; .
_w ) . [ .h._ | < = ',,Irk.m _ _ o
m gl ot ] 12 ¥ 81053, ..//...d " —— | ) . _
h N B | [ o "
g '8 | & 2 et | g
- —0 ] o w T "w on ay ) i ) ¢ . :
L] (-1 /4 2 39¢ ) o ~| : ¢
i tois | M— ] > [} | v <4 o~ | . o
v x 9 4 Do Qs S dl o .
' ! (VR IS b « N N 1 . i S
. ! | & { A X1 ol 2 :
- - | i '™ =) [V] | -
\ A ! " !
i 4l < I S | 4 i
—] aS?m £ w:f,»--LA _. ,_.L~ | g ,
< B S i _ :
s Tsl— I T : sasv b . b
b &1 G e i
o « e N
= & ¢




WiIdv3ids WD

O
O~~~

¥3avadS HIQ®

~
—~

P2

PN

Ye) | e €€ 4
Lyrooidy 137 TSen
i —k o | uo Tk
MS A0 mS
DL FEIST vty 5& Z0EIvST

1120 \8T€05T ;m.u

:quc

Chy ARWDYY)

062y

10
A 1 _zoeys
12

4y A001 Y

114

#1352 4720

oz

.éﬁf’i

PB-1427-5

-

PB-1424B
PEAr WOLD

SW~020

12k\V2war

SIVBI0 |

B

RazzbFR7 AN |

R405b 66k
~

|

NI M0620
Q401b
2501845,

RéNb F4al-1%

PB-1424B

£1E+D C B sA
3

(o

L

e

SWEAVI g

YPF o

L._
~DE S

[T

25CA\624 —RQ226

T e

o
- 1;m o
8§ | _saws \ STILYST >
< O—«NG [%%45) < 9“
o8 09S & I
y N o |
fty edlh :8.& oi%H AR
028 _d¢zy — >
1
!
STOLTACOIBY b--
TR
‘Hns
H
%1% 1
ERATTES)

vSta STy 207gn

ATV

Qw4 092 4sTA
«<] -

Oth iy av 312?

—l
Ollygg av 25

i
LAl
NZZ 0 LITD

bk 1AT20 wuNu

Q237 25KM2Y

0._ ),

g tal gy ,:R,:.

-
~

N e e R —

®cH. POWE AMP,
4
S

<L 20208
13 A& B2-16¢
@hzm Vo
! j

C231 25A1015

3
STERE AV Mtu_
o,

Q23% 25K1474

PEAX HOLD
Switre

AS——

&
R
TR406: 10K

TA\8P-2

CLALE] Wy

ill_ §.|I.| -
i ¥o 49043

AN
~2T Y

RS ...&QS_GZJ ~

e

2
=
i
i
&
)
D
E

36V220 8346V 220
&
be.d :{‘
D4oSb!
%

"

OcH METER

q
O

L
-‘x

R

]

ZP40

F41-1w w2-130

R40bc B8Y

4220

4

N B2D

R i T -

LTV SR

N




. — :
- i - - -
1
% i
. ‘ ‘ - -t L e
T RRMEIRY ¢4 - < -7
’i N
| ] - .
P
3y
& -
i
. t
- | 2 [
H *
A
S
]
. ¢ be EFG - i
A 4 1 'YW 1 ‘
i
i
i
i
Lt t !
({( B A i
( ({ i
FEDCR A J
(1 (( APBc D
v 3 of M 2L R =
o - § - - ( -
“ | ) <H]J]] T B« < 44 < 'S o s
b - 2 -
r LRI Q h - r—J -
' 972 X !
C3016 |
X V3300 al ! i
£ Vi !
. CX
) 022 | | : et
bm- 1 t ° g 1 | - -
) D30ip LD o )~ v
,I 3T% ;: g
] e i g VY
X | | pEv3seo - S L o
| . @ .
‘ T > :; i a ?v:
—_5_; 53020 15 =
{ o StvBic i 4
—O—o ' FRNSEE—gy W— -
; 12] | j U =
. A8 t b
~ 0304c , 4 N4002 P !
el 0303¢ A ~ l ’L £
| sivBloT—) ' 8§ ! . ~
! 8 5 i R
' v N4OO2 £|x t 1 o T
O >— O 8 Sk 8 | i - -
7 D30Sc Jran C -
—é N ! [} c
; | 1 i
0 g ’" 1 [=
T | ' ' =
“- --0- -&--—-d - ~-0O1 - 4 e T
A326 AJS So_ﬁg‘rauo !
THERW Y
S
+ R B F: .
. \ —_—
{ i B
: i -
X I 1
R 1 1
! - ;
| e : i
\ i 1
: 29 : i i .
. - \ 1 ' —
: 19, i suesoNIC 3 .
.
PB-1427-9 '€ipB- ' - - :
LPBALT9 3PBA45 ) | egrl41-8 ;
D319 ~0324 i
EAY3432S
, T T ._
|
2 | RY004c
g i L‘Z‘an;-oun
3| o s
8l s o o KEC
5 'f i
g | WHY ‘
&- '
: SD l ; f00% ;
. o | oR6| | 3
i I SR ! !
g BBL" | .
BED| | | w ; | .
whr! | | § |
ORQ| | |
Yiw
5 2 c ;
RED_ | 0 .
wl] O ’
Ak H ER Sw:
- O !
8Ly
—
PYR-1]




.
Y.

¢
' aiy an ’
) Tiw J.Zuu_c s
” oNwK-aq 9104 Q7 7, '
! O
, TEY 1 Ot v o
Eadiadls (] 17 SRy 13 N e
. 5T ¢ e—
o yoevlT ] o
} x4 &
QSItY ~ 07 ASL ©
Y o | ki .
o s : |
« B:m. m I
| : : UV o N — —
_ . J—H— M-I
» °
M mw 13 -1
3 . CDm
’ s_m_ " * &, e e mw...
: { o] . ~ LA 098 Q
; " [y 2 5 qLzey &
R I ' o m. o, bl Jw.r N\
,‘ : X < @2 )
: — e @E —
4 1 , | ¥ ]
| @ ol | %5 . ¢ rm—
~ @
- 1 5 .IA»«J .w
‘ s O e
s.x J— w ﬂ 1 4_ m
_ v £ 5 ks Y o o O3
<l 8P/ =18 4 I G 8 1= ¥
. I u mw ¥ m m.w N 00IASY, €D LIy e x
AR ey Fs s &
I« 5 | -
| | o T
! m | T [ — _ 8oy desog i
I RS | et o —
| & | 823 o ga5ay 4 3y Hie
| ! 5L : 3] oA & § g
| L4 IR
! ) IND
| | —
! | )
! ! 23
— 1 ( 3
i I —=F
1 o Qo wedlwazm| [o—= =
| g N So€Qz
— nm me w
2 " a0 17701 2
3 - - | \W 1 nu_.zv.mm.a ®E€d “ <
- —-—t— g1 2 0001ASZ " %1€ | 91003
- © <L Svg | ++ TH
-~ N oy Qopaset g < 310000€ 298¢
iy B R i
{ Cmc y 3700001 A% 3
| —2
1 M !
~N
4 § -6
ar™ ~ z |
o — V1 ?
]
- o] 3
iy : & -
| o |
A7) ]
oy |
< m .
I V-ttyi-8d
a b - ) - lllmvnl R———
W
i
1 -
r-——=—-=- T T T T T T T T T T sy _
] [ - Lahen




